Nedelya” Square and the adjacent spaces in its contact 
area. The scope of the competing designs is detailed in the Terms of Reference for developing the 

conceptual design.  

PRIZES AND COPYRIGHT  

The Contracting Authority determines prizes in a total amount of BGN 250 000 (two hundred and 

fifty thousand) for the participants in the competition, which will be allocated as follows: 

For the I-ranking project – money prize of BGN 70 000;  

For the II-ranking project – money prize of BGN 60 000;  

For the III-ranking project – money prize of BGN 50 000;

[...]

the ranking of the tender designs cannot be determined by this order, the jury shall draw a public 

lot to determine the ranking of the tender designs with equal comprehensive scores.  

X. ESTIMATED CONTRACT VALUE. FUNDING 

The total maximum estimated value of this public contract amounts to BGN 750 000 (seven 

hundred and fifty thousand) exclusive of VAT, including:  

- the total amount of the prizes – BGN 250 000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) exclusive 

of VAT;  

- the estimated value exclusive of VAT of the public service contract, which may be awarded 

through a negotiated procedure without prior notice – BGN 500 000 /five hundred thousand/ 

exclusive of VAT.  

Note: The total maximum estimated value of the design services for the preparation and